

Nos. 22-23 and 22-331

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN, *Petitioner*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Petitioner*

v.

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA, *Respondent*.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts Of
Appeals For The Fourth And Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT, AND CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
PUGIN AND RESPONDENT CORDERO-GARCIA**

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
konsky@uchicago.edu
Tel: (773) 834-3190

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The government’s expansive reading of § 1101(a)(43)(S) is wrong. | 6 |
| II. The government’s expansive reading of § 1101(a)(43)(S) turns many low-level and non-obstruction offenses into aggravated felony offenses..... | 10 |
| A. The government’s approach would turn many low-level offenses of hindering law enforcement or government work into aggravated felonies. | 12 |
| 1. Interfering with Law Enforcement or Government..... | 13 |
| 2. Failing to Report a Crime..... | 17 |
| 3. Presenting False Identification or Information..... | 20 |
| B. The government’s approach would turn many crimes of concealment, evasion, or deception into aggravated felonies. | 22 |
| III. The government’s expansive reading of §1101(a)(43)(S) is especially problematic given the serious consequences of an aggravated felony determination..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998) | 26 |
| <i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) | 10 |
| <i>In re Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (B.I.A. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Flores v. Attorney General United States</i> , 856 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2017) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) | 27 |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) | 24 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) | 9 |
| <i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (B.I.A. 1978), <i>receded from Matter of Edwards</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. (B.I.A. 1990) | 26-27 |
| <i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) | 3, 5, 11, 23 |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 143 S.W. 3d 305 (Tex. App. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Nemetz v. INS</i> , 647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981) | 12, 22 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893) | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Scarpone v. Commonwealth</i> , 596 A.2d 892 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 634 A.2d 1109 (Pa. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Skuljan v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2014-CA- 000261, 2016 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 201 (Ky. Ct. App Mar. 11, 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , 414 P.3d 200, 2018 WL 1022722 (Haw. Ct. App. 2018) (un- published table decision)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Klonis v. Davis</i> , 13 F.2d 630 (2d Cir. 1926) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Matter of Wadud</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (B.I.A. 1984)..... | 26 |
| STATUTES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)..... | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii) | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S) | 4, 6, 7, 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158 | 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)..... | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) | 9, 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A) | 5, 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)..... | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) | 5, 9, 25, 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)..... | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)..... | 5, 9, 26, 27 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)..... | 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) | 9, 26, 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)..... | 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)..... | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)..... | 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4 | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956 | 23 |
| Ala Code § 13A-5-7..... | 16 |
| Ala Code § 13A-5-7(a) | 14 |
| Ala. Code §§ 13A-10-1 to -210 | 13 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-10-2..... | 14 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-10-2(c)..... | 14 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-10-5..... | 15, 16 |
| Alaska Stat. §§11.56.100 to .900..... | 13 |
| Alaska Stat. § 11.56.800 | 21 |
| Alaska Stat. § 12.55.135 | 21 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-2401 to -2413 | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2405 | 18 |
| Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-51-201 to -55-602 | 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Cal. Penal Code §§ 92 to 183 | 13 |
| Cal Penal Code § 148(a)(1)..... | 14 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 158..... | 16 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-8-101 to -117..... | 13 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-36..... | 16 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-167b..... | 15, 16 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §§ 1201 to 1274 | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 316.027..... | 19 |
| Fla. Stat. § 775.082..... | 21 |
| Fla. Stat. § 901.36..... | 21 |
| Ga. Code Ann. §§ 16-10-1 to -98 | 13 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-25..... | 20 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-3..... | 20 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-663(3)..... | 14 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 710-1000 to -1078..... | 13 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 710-1010 | 14 |
| 15 ILCS 335/14B | 23 |
| 720 ILCS 5/17-3..... | 23 |
| Ind. Code §§ 35-44.1-1-1 to .1-5-7..... | 13 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 523.110 | 21 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.090 | 21 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 519.010 to .070..... | 13 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90, § 24(2) | 19 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 268, §§ 1 to 40..... | 13 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 268, § 34A | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, §§ 751 to 760 | 13 |
| Minn. Stat. §§ 609.48 to .5151 | 13 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 97-9-79..... | 20 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 575.010 to .353 | 13 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 45-7-101 to -601..... | 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-209 to -268 | 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-166(a) | 19 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-166(a1) | 19 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265:4..... | 20 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625:9(IV)(a)..... | 20 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 642:1 to :10 | 13 |
| N.J. Stat. § 2C:11-5.1 | 19 |
| N.J. Stat. § 2C:29-1 to 2C:30-8 | 13 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-c..... | 23 |
| N.Y. Penal Law §§ 195.00 to 251.80 | 13 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-106(1)..... | 14 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-901 | 14 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-901 to -936 | 13 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 199.010 to .540 | 13 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2921.01 to .52 | 13 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 10 | 16 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 550 | 16 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1550.41(C)..... | 21 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 162.225 to .400 | 13 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 4501 to 5303 | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| S.C. Code Ann. §§ 16-9-10 to -460..... | 13 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-2 | 21 |
| S.D. Codified Laws §§ 22-11-1 to -38 | 13 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 22-40-1 | 21 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-16-101 to -707..... | 13 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 36.01 to 39.07..... | 13 |
| Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-8-101 to -1403..... | 13 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-11 | 21 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-82.1 | 21 |
| Va. Code Ann. §§ 18.2-434 to -480.1 | 13 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 3001 | 14 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §§ 3001 to 3019..... | 13 |
| Wis. Stat. §§ 946.01 to .93 | 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| National Conference of State Legislators, <i>Misdemeanor Sentencing Trends</i> (up- dated Jan. 29, 2019), https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/misdemeanor-sentencing-trends | 11 |
| obstructing justice, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 1077 (6th ed. 1990) | 6 |
